GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2881
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26" MARCH, 2025

Cooperative Society
2881: Shri Samirul Islam
Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

a) The number of functional cooperative societies;
b) the number of sick cooperative societies in the country;
c) the steps taken by government to improve the cooperative movement?

d) the number of closed cooperative societies across the country, State-wise details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
SHRI AMIT SHAH

(a) & (b) As per the National Cooperative Database (NCD), out of total of 8,32,103 cooperative societies, 6,37,221 are functional, and 45,811 are under liquidation stage in India as of 01.03.2025.

(c) The Ministry of Cooperation, established on July 6, 2021, has launched various initiatives under its vision of "Sahakar-se-Samriddhi" to strengthen the cooperative sector. Key areas of the initiatives are as under:

Making Primary Cooperatives economically vibrant and transparent;
Strengthening the Urban and Rural Cooperative Banks;

Relief to Cooperative Societies in the Income Tax Act;

Revival of Cooperative Sugar Mills;

Three new National Level Multi-State Societies;

Capacity Building in Cooperatives;

Use of Information Technology for ‘Ease of Doing Business’;

Other Initiatives
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(d) The State-Wise number of the non-functional / dormant cooperative societies in India as per NCD is Annexed.
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Annexure

Total number of non-functional cooperative societies in India

Source: - NCD portal as on 01.03.2025.

S.No State Number of Societies
1| ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 878
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 4930
3| ARUNACHAL PRADESH 489
4| ASSAM 3650
5| BIHAR 8547
6 | CHANDIGARH 221
7| CHHATTISGARH 723
8 | DELHI 3992
9| GOA 2405

10 | GUJARAT 6363
11 | HARYANA 3796
12 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 584
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1629
14 | JHARKHAND 3934
15 | KARNATAKA 3122
16 | KERALA 3708
17| LADAKH 110
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 12
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 18566
20 | MAHARASHTRA 3114
21 | MANIPUR 6061
22 | MEGHALAYA 425
23 | MIZORAM 152
24 | NAGALAND 5863
25 | ODISHA 504
26 | PUDUCHERRY 32
27 | PUNJAB 3165
28 | RAJASTHAN 14080
29 | SIKKIM 1951
30 | TAMIL NADU 1164
31 | TELANGANA 11843

THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN
32 | AND DIU 155
33 | TRIPURA 1128
34| UTTAR PRADESH 22642
35| UTTARAKHAND 1495
36 | WEST BENGAL 8922

Total 150355

